salt and treated road salt with the supplier(s) that provide the best and lowest bid(s); and 

WHEREAS,  the NEO|SO Salt Program requires each participating entity to 

purchase a minimum of sixty-five percent (65%) of its road salt commitment through the 

Salt Program and limits each participating entity to purchase a maximum of one hundred 

thirty-five percent (135%) of its road salt commitment through the Salt Program in an 

effort to achieve the most competitive price; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it Resolved by at least five members of the Council of 

the City of Richmond Heights, State of Ohio, that: 

Section 1: